associated mean annual wind speed, mean annual air temperature, and

Figure 9.1 WinPAS solution to design problem.

www.EngineeringBooksPDF.com

156 Concrete pavement design, construction, and performance

mean annual precipitation. These are provided for two to twelve cities per
U.S. state. For example, Cleveland, Ohio has a mean annual wind speed of
17.2 kph (10.7 mph), mean annual air temperature of 9.9°C (49.6°F), and
mean annual precipitation of 900 mm (35.4 in).

Some further inputs are required:

• Joint spacing in feet. For JPCP, the actual joint spacing is used. For
JRCP, the joint spacing is used up to a maximum of 9.1 m (30 ft).
For CRCP, an arbitrary joint spacing of 4.6 m (15 ft) is used for slab
thickness calculation only.

• Whether the traffic lane is conventional width (3.7 m or 12 ft), con-
ventional width plus tied to a concrete lane, or widened to (4.3 m,
14 ft).

• Modulus of elasticity, thickness, and friction factor for the base.

Design examples

With the design example discussed above and a Cleveland location, the
required pavement thickness for a 4.6 m (15 ft) joint spacing is 267 mm

Table 9.5 Sensitivity analysis: effect of design parameters on thickness D

Input value

Thickness D
Percent
changein mm

Baseline case (Table 8.4) 9.77 248 N/A

Traffic 510,000 ESALs 6.69 170  −31.5

Traffic 4,080,000 ESALs (−20%) 9.45 240  −3.2

Traffic 6,120,000 ESALs (+20%) 10.05 255  +2.9

Traffic 51,000,000 ESALs 13.77 350  +40.9

Reliability 80% 8.97 228  −8.2

Reliability 99.9% 12 305  +22.8

Overall deviation 0.49 10.9 277  +11.6

Low strength concrete—S = 550 psi, E = 3,700,000 psi 10.56 268  +8.1

High strength concrete—S = 750 psi, E = 5,062,500 psi 9.07 230  −7.1

Load transfer J = 2.6, CRCP with tied shoulders 8.76 222  −10.3

Load transfer J = 4.1, no dowels 11.11 282  +13.7

Subgrade k = 50 psi/in 9.89 251  +1.2

Subgrade k = 200 psi/in 9.37 238  −4.1

Saturated >25% with very poor drainage, Cd = 0.70 11.74 289  +20.1

Saturated <1% with excellent drainage, Cd = 1.25 8.98 220  −8.1

High terminal serviceability 3.0 10.28 261  +5.2

Low terminal serviceability 2.0 9.42 239  −3.6

www.EngineeringBooksPDF.com

Highway pavement design 157

(10.59 in). Therefore, the thickness produced by the AASHTO 1998
Supplement procedure is a little greater than that from the AASHTO 1993
Design Guide. Changing the design to CRCP does not produce a change in
pavement thickness. Thickness design is shown in Figure 9.2.

The next step in the process is to determine the required dowel diameter.
For slabs less than 7.6 m (25 ft) in length, the critical mean joint faulting
limit is 1.5 mm (0.06 in). This also requires the input of the annual tem-
perature range in degrees, and mean annual freezing index in Fahrenheit